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Appendix G: Duty Cycle 

TestMode Antenna Frequency[MHz] 
ON Time 

[ms] 

Period 

[ms] 

Duty Cycle 

[%] 

Duty Cycle 

Factor[dB] 

Mode 1 Ant1 

2402 0.39 0.63 61.90 2.08 

2440 0.39 0.63 61.90 2.08 

2480 0.39 0.63 61.90 2.08 

Mode 2 Ant1 

2402 0.20 0.62 32.26 4.91 

2440 0.20 0.62 32.26 4.91 

2480 0.20 0.62 32.26 4.91 

Mode 3 Ant1 

2402 1.07 1.88 56.91 2.45 

2440 1.06 1.87 56.68 2.47 

2480 1.07 1.88 56.91 2.45 

Mode 4 Ant1 

2402 3.10 3.75 82.67 0.83 

2440 3.10 3.75 82.67 0.83 

2480 3.10 3.75 82.67 0.83 
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Appendix H: Emissions in Restricted Bands 
 

Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 25 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:56 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT:  VR All-In-One Headset   Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2402MHz by LE_1Mbps 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4808.000 42.991 57.978 -31.009 74.000 -14.987 PK 

2  7205.000 45.130 55.942 -28.870 74.000 -10.813 PK 

3 * 9608.000 46.656 54.750 -27.344 74.000 -8.094 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 26 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:56 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT:  VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2402MHz by LE_1Mbps 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4804.000 40.741 55.721 -33.259 74.000 -14.981 PK 

2  7206.000 43.284 54.104 -30.716 74.000 -10.820 PK 

3 * 9608.000 46.464 54.558 -27.536 74.000 -8.094 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 27 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:56 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT:  VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2440MHz by LE_1Mbps 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4876.000 43.701 58.276 -30.299 74.000 -14.575 PK 

2  7324.000 45.899 56.778 -28.101 74.000 -10.879 PK 

3 * 9760.000 46.568 54.365 -27.432 74.000 -7.797 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 28 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:56 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT:  VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2440MHz by LE_1Mbps 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4880.000 40.778 55.378 -33.222 74.000 -14.600 PK 

2  7324.000 45.584 56.463 -28.416 74.000 -10.879 PK 

3 * 9760.000 46.941 54.738 -27.059 74.000 -7.797 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 29 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:56 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT:  VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2480MHz by LE_1Mbps 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4961.000 44.177 58.736 -29.823 74.000 -14.560 PK 

2  7443.000 46.596 57.370 -27.404 74.000 -10.774 PK 

3 * 9920.000 46.842 54.419 -27.158 74.000 -7.578 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 30 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:56 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT:  VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2480MHz by LE_1Mbps 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4960.000 42.425 56.989 -31.575 74.000 -14.565 PK 

2  7440.000 44.324 55.055 -29.676 74.000 -10.731 PK 

3 * 9920.000 47.126 54.703 -26.874 74.000 -7.578 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 31 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:56 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT:  VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 2：Transmit at 2402MHz by LE_2Mbps 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4804.000 41.352 56.332 -32.648 74.000 -14.981 PK 

2  7206.000 43.956 54.776 -30.044 74.000 -10.820 PK 

3 * 9608.000 46.594 54.688 -27.406 74.000 -8.094 PK 

 

  



DEKRA Testing and Certification (Suzhou) Co., Ltd. 

No.99 Hongye Rd., Suzhou Industrial Park, Suzhou, 215006, Jiangsu, China  

TEL: +86-512-6251-5088 / FAX: +86-512-6251-5098  

 

Report no.: 2310083R-RF-US-P06V03 Page 163 / 183 
 

 

Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 32 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:56 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT:  VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 2：Transmit at 2402MHz by LE_2Mbps 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4804.000 40.973 55.953 -33.027 74.000 -14.981 PK 

2  7206.000 43.936 54.756 -30.064 74.000 -10.820 PK 

3 * 9608.000 47.114 55.208 -26.886 74.000 -8.094 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 33 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:56 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT:  VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 2：Transmit at 2440MHz by LE_2Mbps 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4880.000 42.311 56.911 -31.689 74.000 -14.600 PK 

2  7320.000 45.027 55.895 -28.973 74.000 -10.868 PK 

3 * 9760.000 46.458 54.255 -27.542 74.000 -7.797 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 34 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:56 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT:  VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 2：Transmit at 2440MHz by LE_2Mbps 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4880.000 38.607 53.207 -35.393 74.000 -14.600 PK 

2  7320.000 41.433 52.301 -32.567 74.000 -10.868 PK 

3 * 9760.000 44.364 52.161 -29.636 74.000 -7.797 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 35 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:56 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT:  VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 2：Transmit at 2480MHz by LE_2Mbps 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4960.000 38.571 53.135 -35.429 74.000 -14.565 PK 

2  7440.000 42.048 52.779 -31.952 74.000 -10.731 PK 

3 * 9920.000 44.406 51.983 -29.594 74.000 -7.578 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 36 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:56 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT:  VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 2：Transmit at 2480MHz by LE_2Mbps 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4960.000 40.077 54.641 -33.923 74.000 -14.565 PK 

2  7440.000 42.817 53.548 -31.183 74.000 -10.731 PK 

3 * 9920.000 44.448 52.025 -29.552 74.000 -7.578 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 37 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:56 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT:  VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 3：Transmit at 2402MHz by LE_Coded S=8 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4804.000 41.479 56.459 -32.521 74.000 -14.981 PK 

2  7206.000 45.803 56.623 -28.197 74.000 -10.820 PK 

3 * 9608.000 46.967 55.061 -27.033 74.000 -8.094 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 38 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:57 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT:  VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 3：Transmit at 2402MHz by LE_Coded S=8 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4804.000 38.369 53.349 -35.631 74.000 -14.981 PK 

2  7206.000 41.756 52.576 -32.244 74.000 -10.820 PK 

3 * 9608.000 44.716 52.810 -29.284 74.000 -8.094 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 39 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:57 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT:  VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 3：Transmit at 2440MHz by LE_Coded S=8 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4880.000 39.243 53.843 -34.757 74.000 -14.600 PK 

2  7320.000 43.017 53.885 -30.983 74.000 -10.868 PK 

3 * 9760.000 44.297 52.094 -29.703 74.000 -7.797 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 40 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:57 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT:  VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery  

Note: Mode 3：Transmit at 2440MHz by LE_Coded S=8 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4880.000 38.746 53.346 -35.254 74.000 -14.600 PK 

2  7320.000 42.147 53.015 -31.853 74.000 -10.868 PK 

3 * 9760.000 44.676 52.473 -29.324 74.000 -7.797 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 41 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:57 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT:  VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 3：Transmit at 2480MHz by LE_Coded S=8 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4960.000 39.788 54.352 -34.212 74.000 -14.565 PK 

2  7440.000 41.640 52.371 -32.360 74.000 -10.731 PK 

3 * 9920.000 44.480 52.057 -29.520 74.000 -7.578 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 42 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:57 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT:  VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 3：Transmit at 2480MHz by LE_Coded S=8 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4960.000 39.700 54.264 -34.300 74.000 -14.565 PK 

2  7440.000 42.176 52.907 -31.824 74.000 -10.731 PK 

3 * 9920.000 45.864 53.441 -28.136 74.000 -7.578 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 43 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:57 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT:  VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 4：Transmit at 2402MHz by LE_Coded S=2 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4804.000 39.519 54.499 -34.481 74.000 -14.981 PK 

2  7206.000 42.641 53.461 -31.359 74.000 -10.820 PK 

3 * 9608.000 45.332 53.426 -28.668 74.000 -8.094 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 44 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:57 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT:  VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 4：Transmit at 2402MHz by LE_Coded S=2 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4804.000 37.927 52.907 -36.073 74.000 -14.981 PK 

2  7206.000 42.240 53.060 -31.760 74.000 -10.820 PK 

3 * 9608.000 45.040 53.134 -28.960 74.000 -8.094 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 45 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:57 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT:  VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 4：Transmit at 2440MHz by LE_Coded S=2 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4880.000 38.742 53.342 -35.258 74.000 -14.600 PK 

2  7320.000 42.028 52.896 -31.972 74.000 -10.868 PK 

3 * 9760.000 44.225 52.022 -29.775 74.000 -7.797 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 46 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:57 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT:  VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 4：Transmit at 2440MHz by LE_Coded S=2 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4880.000 38.537 53.137 -35.463 74.000 -14.600 PK 

2  7320.000 42.266 53.134 -31.734 74.000 -10.868 PK 

3 * 9760.000 45.825 53.622 -28.175 74.000 -7.797 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 47 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:57 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT:  VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 4：Transmit at 2480MHz by LE_Coded S=2 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4960.000 39.754 54.318 -34.246 74.000 -14.565 PK 

2  7440.000 42.643 53.374 -31.357 74.000 -10.731 PK 

3 * 9920.000 44.669 52.246 -29.331 74.000 -7.578 PK 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 48 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2023/02/08 - 00:57 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz)2022 Polarity: Vertical 

EUT:  VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 4：Transmit at 2480MHz by LE_Coded S=2 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4960.000 38.434 52.998 -35.566 74.000 -14.565 PK 

2  7440.000 41.818 52.549 -32.182 74.000 -10.731 PK 

3 * 9920.000 44.185 51.762 -29.815 74.000 -7.578 PK 

 

Note: 

1. Measured Level = Reading Level + Factor. 

2. The test frequency range, 9kHz~30MHz, worst case are at least 20dB below the limits, therefore no data appear in 

the report. 

3. The test frequency range, 18GHz~26GHz test result on peak is lower than average limit, all is the noise base, 

therefore no data appear in the report. 

4. This limit applies for using average detector, if the test result on peak is lower than average limit, then average 

measurement needn’t be performed. 
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The worst case of Radiated Emission below 1GHz 
Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 139 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC3 Time: 2023/02/08 - 05:32 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: AC3_3M(30-1000M) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT:  VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2402MHz by LE_1Mpbs 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  50.006 17.686 1.903 -22.314 40.000 15.783 QP 

2  102.386 19.392 2.396 -24.108 43.500 16.996 QP 

3  194.536 19.565 2.099 -23.935 43.500 17.466 QP 

4  364.286 26.262 1.899 -19.738 46.000 24.363 QP 

5  521.669 30.876 2.235 -15.124 46.000 28.641 QP 

6 * 863.594 36.728 3.949 -9.272 46.000 32.779 QP 

 

Note: 

1. All Readings below 1GHz are Quasi-Peak, above are performed with peak and/or average measurements as 

necessary. 

2. " * ", means this data is the worst emission level. 

3. Measurement Level = Reading Level + Factor(Probe+Cable-Amp) 
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 140 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: AC3 Time: 2023/02/08 - 05:32 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: AC3_3M(30-1000M) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT:  VR All-In-One Headset Power: By battery 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2402MHz by LE_1Mpbs 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  49.764 20.200 0.770 -19.800 40.000 19.430 QP 

2  85.411 16.998 0.561 -23.002 40.000 16.437 QP 

3  129.304 23.676 3.318 -19.824 43.500 20.358 QP 

4  279.047 28.419 3.627 -17.581 46.000 24.792 QP 

5  457.527 29.546 3.350 -16.454 46.000 26.196 QP 

6 * 802.969 34.628 2.989 -11.372 46.000 31.640 QP 

 

Note: 

1. All Readings below 1GHz are Quasi-Peak, above are performed with peak and/or average measurements as 

necessary. 

2. " * ", means this data is the worst emission level. 

3. Measurement Level = Reading Level + Factor(Probe+Cable-Amp) 
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Appendix I: AC Power Line Conducted Emission 
Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 131 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: TR1 Time: 2023/02/08 - 06:16 

Limit: FCC_Part15.207_CE_AC Power Margin: 0 

Probe: ENV216_101190(0.009-30MHz) Polarity: Neutral 

EUT: VR All-In-One Headset    Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2402MHz by LE_1Mpbs 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  0.179 44.215 34.639 -20.339 64.554 9.576 QP 

2  0.179 25.188 15.612 -29.366 54.554 9.576 AV 

3  0.602 41.673 32.043 -14.327 56.000 9.630 QP 

4  0.602 30.518 20.889 -15.482 46.000 9.630 AV 

5  1.806 39.823 30.146 -16.177 56.000 9.677 QP 

6 * 1.806 32.622 22.945 -13.378 46.000 9.677 AV 

7  4.214 32.709 22.945 -23.291 56.000 9.763 QP 

8  4.214 26.172 16.409 -19.828 46.000 9.763 AV 

9  9.022 34.821 24.846 -25.179 60.000 9.975 QP 

10  9.022 28.391 18.416 -21.609 50.000 9.975 AV 

11  15.554 38.945 28.782 -21.055 60.000 10.163 QP 

12  15.554 31.755 21.593 -18.245 50.000 10.163 AV 

 

Note: 

1. " * ", means this data is the worst emission level. 

2. Measurement Level = Reading Level + Factor(Probe+Cable-Amp).  
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Profile: 2310083R Page No.: 132 

Engineer: Yuliu 

Site: TR1 Time: 2023/02/08 - 06:20 

Limit: FCC_Part15.207_CE_AC Power Margin: 0 

Probe: ENV216_101190(0.009-30MHz) Polarity: Line 

EUT: VR All-In-One Headset    Power: AC 120V/60Hz 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2402MHz by LE_1Mpbs 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  0.197 44.030 34.444 -19.697 63.727 9.587 QP 

2  0.197 26.630 17.043 -27.098 53.727 9.587 AV 

3  0.550 43.057 33.428 -12.943 56.000 9.628 QP 

4  0.550 31.646 22.017 -14.354 46.000 9.628 AV 

5  1.414 41.955 32.297 -14.045 56.000 9.658 QP 

6 * 1.414 34.585 24.927 -11.415 46.000 9.658 AV 

7  2.090 40.290 30.611 -15.710 56.000 9.679 QP 

8  2.090 32.554 22.875 -13.446 46.000 9.679 AV 

9  4.198 34.674 24.900 -21.326 56.000 9.774 QP 

10  4.198 27.113 17.340 -18.887 46.000 9.774 AV 

11  15.338 37.887 27.751 -22.113 60.000 10.136 QP 

12  15.338 30.220 20.083 -19.780 50.000 10.136 AV 

 

Note: 

1. " * ", means this data is the worst emission level. 

2. Measurement Level = Reading Level + Factor(Probe+Cable-Amp).  

 

The End      

 




